

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

AS NO: 69 OF 2007



Between:

1. J.Sukanya, W/o. J.Narayana Swamy, aged about 47 years, R/o. H.No. 11/27
2. D.Lakshmi Devi W/o. A.B.V.Choudary aged: 32 years, H.No.11/271 Aravindanagar, Anantapur
3. A.Prameela W/o. A.B.V.Choudary aged: 32 years, H.No.11/271 Aravindanagar, Anantapur
4. M.Premageetha (died by LRs 5 to 7 As per orders in I.A.No.43/2003 dated 1-4-2002)
5. M. Venkateswara Chowdary S/o. Venkataramanappa, aged about 44 years, Hindu, Srinagar Colony, Anantapur
6. M.Asha D/o. M.Venkateswara Choudary aged about 17 years, Srinagar Colony, Anantapur.
7. M.Sandeep D/o. M.Venkateswara Choudary aged about 14 years, Srinagar Colony, Anantapur

(Respondents 6 and 7 are being minors Represented by next friend, natural guardian, father, Respondent No.6)

...Petitioners/Respondents No.1 to 7

AND

1. M.Nagaraju Kumar, S/o. Ramana, Aged 52 years, R/o. Thallaguchipalli, Garladinne Mandal, Anantapur District.

..Appellant/Respondent

2. M. Prabhakar Choudary S/o. Ramanna, aged about 45 years, Occ: Cultivation, Resident of Thallaguchipalli Garladinne Mandal, Anantapur Dist.
3. Smt. M. Ramaleela M. Yaged 65 years, Occ: House Wife, R/o J.B. Nagar, Prasannayapally Village & Grampanchayat, Raptadu Mandal, Anantapur District
4. Smt. N. Anitha W/o N. Ramanjaneyulu aged 45 years, Occ: House Wife, R/o Garladinne village and Mandal, Anantapur District.
5. M. Jagadeesh Babu, S/o late M. Prabhakar Chowdary, aged 43 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o J.B. Nagar, Prasannayapally Village & Grampanchayat, Raptadu Mandal, Anantapur District.
6. M. Usha Rani W/o. M. Rama Naidu, aged 41 years, Occ: House Wife Peddakotalapally Village, Vidapakallu Mandal, Anantapur District.

..Respondents/ Nos. 8 to 12

Counsel for the Petitioners : OMR LAW FIRM CHALLA GUNARANJAN

Counsel for the Respondent No.1/Appellant : SRI C. KODANDA RAM / SMT. N.SASIKALA

Counsel for the Respondents 3 to 6 : SRI SESHADRI GOALLA

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the plaintiffs/respondents No.1 to 7 to amend the plaint schedule property by substituting Sy.No.263 in place of Sy.No.265 and showing the extent Ac.4.09 cents instead of Ac.4.40 cents in the plaint schedule property in OS.No. 1/1998 on the file of 1st Additional District Judge,

Anantapuramu, Pending disposal of AS No. 69 of 2007, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“Heard.

Learned counsel appearing for both sides is present.

Learned counsel on other side reported no objection to allow this Interlocutory Application.

For the reasons mentioned in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the petition, the Interlocutory Application is allowed, permitting the plaintiffs/respondents Nos.1 to 7 to amend the plaint schedule property by substituting Sy.No.263 in place of Sy.No.265 and showing the extent as Ac.4.09 cents instead of Ac.4.40 in the plaint schedule property in O.S.No.1 of 1998 on the file of the I Additional District Judge, Anantapuramu.”

Sd/- B.CHITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. M.Sandeep D/o. M.Venkateswara Choudary aged about 14 years, Srinagar Colony, Anantapur
2. M.Nagaraju Kumar, S/o. Ramana, Aged 52 years, R/o. Thallaguchipalli, Garladinne Mandal, Anantapur District.
3. M. Prabhakar Choudary S/o. Ramanna, aged about 45 years, Occ: Cultivation, Resident of Thallaguchipalli Garladinne Mandal, Anantapur Dist.

4. Smt. M. Ramaleela M. Yaged 65 years, Occ: House Wife, R/o J.B. Nagar, Prasannayapally Village & Grampanchayat, Raptadu Mandal, Anantapur District
5. Smt. N. Anitha W/o N. Ramanjaneyulu aged 45 years, Occ: House Wife, R/o Garladinne village and Mandal, Anantapur District.
6. M. Jagadeesh Babu, S/o late M. Prabhakar Chowdary, aged 43 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o J.B. Nagar, Prasannayapally Village & Grampanchayat, Raptadu Mandal, Anantapur District.
7. M. Usha Rani W/o. M. Rama Naidu, aged 41 years, Occ: House Wife Peddakottalapally Village, Vidapakallu Mandal, Anantapur District. (2 to 8 By RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. OMR LAW FIRM, Advocate [OPUC]
9. One CC to SRI C. KODANDA RAM, Advocate [OPUC]
10. One CC to SRI SESHADRI GOALLA, Advocate [OPUC]
11. One CC to SMT. N.SASIKALA, Advocate [OPUC]
12. One spare copy

ER



HIGH COURT

VGKR, J

DATED:18/10/2024

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE (3) WEEKS

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2024

IN

AS.No.69 of 2007

DIRECTION

